

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF HER LATE HUSBAND,
DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

V.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Charles I. Lugosi
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DECLINING JURISDICTION UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE BY MISINTERPRETING THE DECISION IN <i>SOSA V. ALVAREZ-MACHAIN</i> AND FAILING TO APPLY THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE WORDS “TO THE PERPETRATOR BEING SUED” IN FOOTNOTE 20 OF <i>SOSA</i>	2
A. Interpretation by the Panel Majority	2
B. Opinion of Circuit Court Judge Leval	4
C. Argument.....	5
1. <i>Sosa</i>	5
2. Interpretation.....	7
II. CORPORATE TORT LAW IMMUNITY UNDER THE ATS VIOLATES THE RULE OF LAW.....	10
A. Corporate Personhood Demands Reciprocal Obligations	11

B. Implied Incorporation and Supremacy of Natural Law	14
C. Violating the Law of Nations and Treaties	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	13
<i>Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938).....	11
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 238 F.Supp.2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2002).....	7
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) passim	
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774, (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985).....	6
<i>Wheeler Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562 (1949).....	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1350.....	i, 3, 8
----------------------	---------

Other Authorities

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795).....	8
26 Op. Att’y Gen. 252, 253 (1907).....	8
3 Int’l Commission of Jurists, <i>Corporate Complicity and Legal Accountability: Civil Remedies</i> 5 (2006)	10
4 Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law of England 68 (1769).....	15
Charles I. Lugosi, <i>If I were a Corporation, I’d be a Constitutional Person Too</i> , 10 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol 427 (2006).....	11
Charles I. Lugosi, <i>Rule of Law or Rule By Law: The Detention of Yasser Hamdi</i> , 30 Am. J. Crim. L. 225 (2003).....	13
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	15
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, December 9, 1948, S. Exec. Doc. O, 81-1 (1949), 78 U.N.T.S. 277	16
<i>Declaration of Independence</i>	13
IX Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals (1950).....	9
Michael Koebele, <i>Corporate Responsibility Under the Alien Tort Statute: Enforcement of International</i>	

<i>Law Through U.S. Torts Law</i> , at 208 (Nijhoff 2009)	10
<i>The Case of the Jurisdiction of the House of Peers between Thomas Skinner, Merchant, and the East-India Company</i> (1666), 6 State Trials 710, 711 (H.L.)	9
VI Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals (1952)	9
VII, VIII Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals (1952)	9
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. 14	11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	8
